from the Board” in this circular have been fulfilled or waived.

Completions of the Wai S&P Agreement and the Yip S&P Agreement are not

inter-conditional and will take place separately.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Transfers but before the Success Wing Restructuring and

the Share Buy-back; (iii) immediately after completion of the Transfers and the Success Wing

Restructuring but before the Share Buy-back; and (iv) immediately after completion of both the Transfers

and the Share Buy-back:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Transfers but before the

Success Wing Restructuring and
the Share Buy-back

Immediately after completion of
the Transfers and the Success

Wing Restructuring but before
the Share Buy-back

Immediately after completion of
both the Transfers and the Share

Buy-back
Number

of Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Success Wing (Note 1) 369,000,000 61.50% 369,000,000 61.50% 325,930,000 54.32% 325,930,000 58.52%
Mr. Yip (Note 1) 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 6.03%
Mr. Wai (Note 1) 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.72%
The Vendor (Note 1) – – – – 43,070,000 7.18% – –

Sub-total held by the
Concert Group: 434,420,000 72.40% 434,420,000 72.40% 434,420,000 72.40% 391,350,000 70.27%

Public Shareholders 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 29.73%

Total: 600,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00% 556,930,000 100.00%

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Success Wing is owned as to approximately 33.01% by Mr. Yip, 33.01% by Mr. Wai,
23.33% by the Vendor, 7.90% by Mr. Liu and 2.75% by Mr. Chan. Pursuant to the Concert Party Confirmatory Deed, the
Vendor, Mr. Wai and Mr. Yip are parties acting in concert controlling Success Wing and therefore deemed to be interested
in the Shares held by Success Wing.

13

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SHARE BUY-BACK

In considering to proceed with the Share Buy-back, the Company has taken into consideration the

following:

(i) the Share Buy-back is a good opportunity for the Company to utilise its financial resources

[…]

level and therefore is fair and reasonable and as far as the Disinterested Shareholders are

concerned, in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

7. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Group

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at of the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Transfers but before the Success Wing

Restructuring and the Share Buy-back; (iii) immediately after completion of the Transfers and the

Success Wing Restructuring but before the Share Buy-back; and (iv) immediately after completion of

both the Transfers and the Share Buy-back:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the

Transfers but before
the Success Wing
Restructuring and

the Share Buy-back

Immediately after
completion of the

Transfers and the Success
Wing Restructuring but

before the Share Buy-back

Immediately after
completion of both
the Transfers and

the Share Buy-back

Number
of Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number

of Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number

of Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number

of Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Success Wing (Note 1) 369,000,000 61.50% 369,000,000 61.50% 325,930,000 54.32% 325,930,000 58.52%
Mr. Yip (Note 1) 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 6.03%
Mr. Wai (Note 1) 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.72%
The Vendor (Note 1) – – – – 43,070,000 7.18% – –

Sub-total held by the
Concert Group: 434,420,000 72.40% 434,420,000 72.40% 434,420,000 72.40% 391,350,000 70.27%

Public Shareholders 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 29.73%

Total: 600,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00% 556,930,000 100.00%

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Success Wing is owned as to approximately 33.01% by Mr. Yip, 33.01% by
Mr. Wai, 23.33% by the Vendor, 7.90% by Mr. Liu and 2.75% by Mr. Chan. Pursuant to the Concert Party
Confirmatory Deed, the Vendor, Mr. Wai and Mr. Yip are parties acting in concert controlling Success Wing and
therefore is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Success Wing.

46

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

We note that percentage of the public Shareholders will increase from approximately 27.60% as at

the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 29.73% immediately after completion of both the Transfers